



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOHN HERBERT,	:	
	:	C.A. No. 373, 2022
Defendant-Below,	:	
Appellant,	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE
v.	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
	:	STATE OF DELAWARE
STATE OF DELAWARE,	:	ID No. 2005000034
	:	
Plaintiff-Below,	:	
Appellee.	:	
	:	

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY**

OPENING BRIEF

LIGUORI & MORRIS

/s/ Gregory A. Morris, Esquire
GREGORY A. MORRIS, ESQUIRE

Bar ID No.: 3014

JAMES E. LIGUORI, ESQUIRE

Bar ID No.: 415

46 The Green

Dover, DE 19901

(302) 678-9900

gmorris@lmylaw.com

jliguori@lmylaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Below Appellant,
John Herbert

DATED: March 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....i

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS SINCE THE DEFINITION OF “SEXUAL CONTACT” DEFINED UNDER LAW VIOLATED THE 14TH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND DELAWARE CONSTITUTION BY FAILING TO REQUIRE THE STATE TO PROVE A DEFENDANT COMMITTED A SEXUAL ACT INTENDING THAT IT BE SEXUAL OR FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEXUAL GRATIFICATION.

A. Question Presented.....6

B. Standard and Scope of Review.....6

C. Merit of Argument.....6

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING DEFENDANT’S EXPERTS FROM TESTIFYING ABOUT THE INSIGHT ABOUT INTRA-FAMILIAL SEXUAL ABUSE ALLEGATIONS AND THE INTERVIEWS OF THE COMPLAINTING WITNESS AND ABOUT DEFENDANT’S WHOLE PERSON TO ASSESS WHETHER DEFENDANT POSSESSED THE REQUISITE *MENS REA* DURING THE PURPORTED SEXUAL CONTACT.

A. Question Presented.....22

B. Standard and Scope of Review.....22

C. Merit of Argument.....23

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING A SENTENCE OF 5 YEARS MINIMUM MANDATORY OF UNSUSPENDED LEVEL V TIME.

A. Question Presented.....39

B. Standard and Scope of Review.....39

C. Merit of Argument.....39

CONCLUSION.....43

EXHIBIT A: Sentence Order for John Herbert, ID No. 200500034

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	9
<i>Brittingham v. State</i> , 705 A.2d 577 (Del. 1998).....	42
<i>Cheswold Volunteer Fire Co. v. Lambertson Const. Co.</i> , 462 A.2d 416 (Del. 1983).....	16
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A-2d 803 (Del. 2009).....	6
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 755, 760 (Del. 1983).....	12, 20
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986).....	32
<i>Crowthorn v. Boyle</i> , 793 A.2d 422, 430. (Del. 2002).....	34
<i>Cunningham v. McDonald</i> , 689 A.2d 1190 (Del. 1997).....	34
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	11
<i>DeStefano v. Watson</i> , 566 A.2d 1 (Del. 1989).....	16
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782, 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603, 80 S.Ct. 1367, 4 L.Ed.2d (1960).....	16
<i>Floray v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1998).....	26, 34, 35
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	12, 20
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 531 (Del. 2009).....	22
<i>Hamann v. State</i> , 565 A.2d 924 (Del. 1989).....	32

<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 569 A.2d 81 (Del. 1989).....	17
<i>Henlopen Hotel, Inc. v. United Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> C.A. No. N18C-09-212 (Del. Super. Ct. January 10, 2020).....	28, 29
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 788 A.2d 131 (Del. 2001).....	32
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 246 A.2d 90 (Del. 1968).....	16
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	9
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228, 107 S.Ct. 1098 (1987).....	8
<i>Matter of Carolyn S.S.</i> , 498 A.2d 1095 (Del. 1984).....	16
<i>Mayes v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 839, 842 (Del. 1992).....	39
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	9
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 2411, 91 L.Ed.2d 67 (1986)....	8
<i>MG Ban Corporation, Inc. v. LeBeau</i> , 737 A.2d 513, 522 (Del. 1999).....	22
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37, 43 (1996).....	9
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	11
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	9, 12
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 69 (Del. 1993).....	33, 34
<i>Norman v. All About Women, P.A.</i> , 193 A.3d 726 (Del. 2018).....	33
<i>Patterson v New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Pavey v. Kalish</i> , 3 A.3d 1098 (Del. 2010).....	33

<i>Pennell v. State</i> , 602 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991).....	34
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 276 (Del. 1987).....	23, 26
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147, 150 (1959).....	11
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 523 (1958).....	9
<i>Spicer v. Osunkoya</i> , C.A. No. 08C-04-218 (Del. Super. Ct. March 7, 2011).....	33
<i>State v. Burr</i> , 195 N.J. 119, 948 A.2d 627 (N.J. 2008).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 81 Ohio App. 3d 179, 610 N.E.2d 1009 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	15
<i>State v. Floray</i> , 715 A.2d 855 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Redd</i> , 642 A.2d 829 (Del. Super. Ct. 1993).....	27
<i>State v. Sapps</i> , 820 A.2d 477 (Del. Fam. Ct. 2002).....	7, 13, 14
<i>State v. Screpesi</i> , 611 A.2d 34 (Del Super. Ct. 1991).....	35
<i>State v. Walker</i> , No. L-19-1214, 2020 Ohio 5043, 6-7 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Barcus</i> , 892 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v Dougherty</i> , 106 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>United States v. Markey</i> , 393 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Wheat v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 269 (Del. 1987).....	23-25, 27-29, 34
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 181 A.3d at 1019 (Del. 2016).....	32, 33
<i>Wittrock v. State</i> , No. 373, 1992, 1993 WL 307616 (Del. Jul. 27, 1993).....	27

Statutes

11 *Del.C.* § 231.....18

11 *Del.C.* §601(a).....17

11 *Del.C.* § 769.....7, 39, 41

11 *Del.C.* § 761(f).....7, 8, 18

11 *Del.C.* § 778A(1).....7, 39

11 *Del.C.* § 1448(e).....41

11 *Del.C.* § 4205A.....1, 41

11 *Del.C.* § 4205A(d)(1).....2, 39, 40, 41, 42

11 *Del.C.* § 4205(g).....41

11 *Del.C.* § 4214.....41

18 U.S.C. § 2246.....15

77 Del. Laws, c. 318 § 6 (2010).....14

Rules

D.R.E. 401.....32

D.R.E. 702.....27, 30, 33, 34

D.R.E. 703.....27, 30, 33

Rule 35(a).....42
